CommonSpirit, based in Chicago, Illinois, operates 142 hospitals and more than 700 care sites in 21 states. 

CommonSpirit is a multi-billion-dollar system that includes Dignity Health and Mercy San Juan Hospital 

in Sacramento, California. In September 2024, CommonSpirit publicized that it generated Thirty Seven 

Billion Dollars ($37,000,000,000) in revenues for the 2024 fiscal year, which ended on June 30, 2024.6 

ProPublica reports that Dignity Health generated over Nine Billion Nine Hundred Million Dollars 

($9,900,000,000) for the 2023 fiscal year.7 CommonSpirit/Dignity Health pay their executives millions of 

dollars in yearly compensation, e.g. CommonSpirit’s CEO is paid approximately thirty-five million dollars 

($35,000,000) per year, Dignity Health’s CEO is paid $28,000,000 per year, Dignity Health’s Chief 

Operating Officer is paid $6,400,000 per year, and Dignity Health’s Senior Chief Strategy Officer is paid 

$4,100,000 per year.8 Common Sprit is vicariously liable for the negligence, gross negligence, and

[...]

been issued for one year, which again shows the hospital’s reckless disregard for completing this duty and 

heartless behavior towards the prolonged grief and suffering it causes families. (Exhibit 9 at CRE000005.)  

43. A Death Certificate was not issued for Jessie by Defendants, until April 5, 2024, three 

hundred and sixty-three (363) days after Jessie’s passing. (Exhibit 4.) The death was not formally reported 

to the Coroner until April 5, 2024, (No. 24-016669). The Defendants’ gross negligence is evident on the 

face of the Death Certificate, attached hereto as Exhibit 4. The date of issuance is a year after Jessie’s

[...]

misdemeanor for failing to complete and register a death certificate.  

99. In violation of Health & Safety Code sections 102775, 102780, and 102800, Jessie’s death 

certificate was not completed and provided to the local registrar until April 5, 2024, three hundred and 

sixty-three days (363) after Jessie’s passing while under Dr. Mukhtar’s care. (Exhibit 4 at Box 47.) The 

Defendants’ gross negligence is evident on the face of the Death Certificate, which shows that Jessie’s 

death was not reported to the Coroner until April 5, 2024 (No.